03/15/2022 507178202

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT7225048

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
EHSAN FOROUGHI	11/18/2020
HOUSSAM HAIDAR	11/30/2020
CALVIN LO	11/30/2020
LAUREN PARK	11/24/2020
ROHIT KUMAR SETHI	11/18/2020
EMIN THAM	11/17/2020
GEOFFREY CHARLES WHITTINGTON	11/23/2020

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	1230604 BC LTD.
Street Address:	1 YONGE STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 1801
City:	TORONTO
State/Country:	CANADA
Postal Code:	M5E 1W7

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	17512466

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 6138072827

Email: patents@ovodenovo.com **Correspondent Name: ERIN ENGELHARDT** Address Line 1: 104-99 HOLLAND AVE Address Line 4: OTTAWA, CANADA K1Y 1Y0

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	ERIN ENGELHARDT
SIGNATURE:	/Erin Engelhardt/
DATE SIGNED:	03/15/2022

PATENT REEL: 059366 FRAME: 0903

Total Attachments: 21 source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page1.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page2.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page3.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page4.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page5.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page6.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page7.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page8.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page9.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page10.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page11.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page12.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page13.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page14.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page15.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page16.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page17.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page18.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page19.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page20.tif source=SDE4 Patent Assignment - Signed - 2021-02-26#page21.tif

PATENT REEL: 059366 FRAME: 0904 Ehsan FOROUGHI SDE4

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between:

Ehsan FOROUGHI of 62 Newton Drive, Toronto, Ontario M2M 2M9, Canada; Houssam HAIDAR of 1505-35 Bastion Street, Toronto, Ontario M5V 0C2, Canada; Calvin LO of 44 Whitmer Street, Milton, Ontario L9T 0R5, Canada; Lauren PARK of 2313 - 16 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario M5E 2A1, Canada; Rohit Kumar SETHI of 252 Windermere Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M6S 3K3, Canada; Emin THAM of 15678 77B AVE, Surrey, British Columbia V3S 3P9, Canada; and Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON of 610 Sandringham Drive, Waterloo, Ontario N2K 3L9, Canada;

(hereinafter the "Assignors");

and 1230604 BC Ltd. (hereinafter the "Assignee") having its primary place of business at 1 Yonge Street, Suite 1801, Toronto Ontario M5E 1W7, Canada, (hereinafter collectively known as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs, or discoveries (hereinafter the "Work") related to "JUST-IN-TIME TRAINING SYSTEM AND METHOD" (the "Invention") for which a provisional patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 27 October 2020 having provisional patent application number US63/105,920 (hereinafter the "Patent Application").

AND WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Work, and the Assignor wishes to assign its entire interest in the Patent Application and the Work to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Ehsan FOROUGHI SDE4

Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent Application pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of Ten dollars (\$10.00), payable upon execution of this Agreement.

Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants i) that the Assignor has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent Application to Assignee, ii) that the Assignor has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, and iii) while bound by this Agreement, the Assignor will not enter into any other agreements, or otherwise incur any obligations, that conflict with this agreement.

Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application or any patent claiming priority therefrom. Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Work, assist in preparation of any other patent applications relating to the Patent Application and the Work, testify in any legal proceeding, and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries desired by the Assignee.

This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date and at the location indicated below, in the province of Ontario, in the Country of Canada, by:

/Ehsan Foroughi/	2020-11-18, Toronto/ON/Canada
Ehsan FOROUGHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Houssam HAIDAR (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)

Ehsan FOROUGHI SDE4

Calvin LO (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Lauren PARK (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Laurenti AKK (inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar SETHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Emin THAM (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
WITNESS	
/Azadeh Zereshkian/	2020-11-18, Toronto/ON/Canada
(Witness Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Azadeh Zereshkian	
(Witness Printed Name)	
ASSIGNEE - 1230604 BC Ltd.	
/Rohit Kumar Sethi/	11/30/2020, Toronto, Canada
(Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar Sethi, CEO, 1230604 BC Ltd.	
(Printed Name, Title at Assignee)	

Houssam HAIDAR SDE4

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between:

Ehsan FOROUGHI of 62 Newton Drive, Toronto, Ontario M2M 2M9, Canada;
Houssam HAIDAR of 1505-35 Bastion Street, Toronto, Ontario M5V 0C2, Canada;
Calvin LO of 44 Whitmer Street, Milton, Ontario L9T 0R5, Canada;
Lauren PARK of 2313 - 16 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario M5E 2A1, Canada;
Rohit Kumar SETHI of 252 Windermere Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M6S 3K3, Canada;
Emin THAM of 15678 77B AVE, Surrey, British Columbia V3S 3P9, Canada; and
Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON of 610 Sandringham Drive, Waterloo, Ontario N2K 3L9,
Canada;

(hereinafter the "Assignors");

and 1230604 BC Ltd. (hereinafter the "Assignee") having its primary place of business at 1 Yonge Street, Suite 1801, Toronto Ontario M5E 1W7, Canada, (hereinafter collectively known as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs, or discoveries (hereinafter the "Work") related to "JUST-IN-TIME TRAINING SYSTEM AND METHOD" (the "Invention") for which a provisional patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 27 October 2020 having provisional patent application number US63/105,920 (hereinafter the "Patent Application").

AND WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Work, and the Assignor wishes to assign its entire interest in the Patent Application and the Work to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Houssam HAIDAR SDE4

Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent Application pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of Ten dollars (\$10.00), payable upon execution of this Agreement.

Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants i) that the Assignor has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent Application to Assignee, ii) that the Assignor has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, and iii) while bound by this Agreement, the Assignor will not enter into any other agreements, or otherwise incur any obligations, that conflict with this agreement.

Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application or any patent claiming priority therefrom. Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Work, assist in preparation of any other patent applications relating to the Patent Application and the Work, testify in any legal proceeding, and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries desired by the Assignee.

This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date and at the location indicated below, in the province of Ontario, in the Country of Canada, by:

Ehsan FOROUGHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)	
/Houssam Haidar/	Nov 30 2020, Toronto	
Houssam HAIDAR (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)	

Houssam HAIDAR SDE4

Calvin LO (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Lauren PARK (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar SETHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Emin THAM (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
WITNESS	
/Aamir Contractor/	November 30, 2020, Toronto
(Witness Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Aamir Contractor	
(Witness Printed Name)	
ASSIGNEE - 1230604 BC Ltd.	
/Rohit Kumar Sethi/	11/30/2020, Toronto, Canada
(Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar Sethi, CEO, 1230604 BC Ltd.	
(Printed Name, Title at Assignee)	

Calvin LO SDE4

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between:

Ehsan FOROUGHI of 62 Newton Drive, Toronto, Ontario M2M 2M9, Canada; Houssam HAIDAR of 1505-35 Bastion Street, Toronto, Ontario M5V 0C2, Canada; Calvin LO of 44 Whitmer Street, Milton, Ontario L9T 0R5, Canada; Lauren PARK of 2313 - 16 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario M5E 2A1, Canada; Rohit Kumar SETHI of 252 Windermere Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M6S 3K3, Canada; Emin THAM of 15678 77B AVE, Surrey, British Columbia V3S 3P9, Canada; and Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON of 610 Sandringham Drive, Waterloo, Ontario N2K 3L9, Canada;

(hereinafter the "Assignors");

and 1230604 BC Ltd. (hereinafter the "Assignee") having its primary place of business at 1 Yonge Street, Suite 1801, Toronto Ontario M5E 1W7, Canada, (hereinafter collectively known as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs, or discoveries (hereinafter the "Work") related to "JUST-IN-TIME TRAINING SYSTEM AND METHOD" (the "Invention") for which a provisional patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 27 October 2020 having provisional patent application number US63/105,920 (hereinafter the "Patent Application").

AND WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Work, and the Assignor wishes to assign its entire interest in the Patent Application and the Work to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Calvin LO SDE4

Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent Application pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of Ten dollars (\$10.00), payable upon execution of this Agreement.

Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants i) that the Assignor has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent Application to Assignee, ii) that the Assignor has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, and iii) while bound by this Agreement, the Assignor will not enter into any other agreements, or otherwise incur any obligations, that conflict with this agreement.

Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application or any patent claiming priority therefrom. Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Work, assist in preparation of any other patent applications relating to the Patent Application and the Work, testify in any legal proceeding, and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries desired by the Assignee.

This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date and at the location indicated below, in the province of Ontario, in the Country of Canada, by:

Ehsan FOROUGHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)	
Houssam HAIDAR (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)	

Calvin LO SDE4

/Calvin Lo /	November 30, 2020, Toronto
Calvin LO (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Lauren PARK (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar SETHI (Inventor Signature)	
Emin THAM (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
WITNESS	
/Aamir Contractor/	November 30, 2020, Toronto
(Mitness Cianature)	(data lagation of signing)
(vviiness signature)	(date, location of signing)
Aamir Contractor	(date, location of signing)
Aamir Contractor	(date, location of signing)
(Witness Signature) Aamir Contractor (Witness Printed Name) ASSIGNEE - 1230604 BC Ltd.	(date, location of signing)
Aamir Contractor (Witness Printed Name)	11/30/2020, Toronto, Canada

Lauren PARK SDE4

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between:

Ehsan FOROUGHI of 62 Newton Drive, Toronto, Ontario M2M 2M9, Canada;
Houssam HAIDAR of 1505-35 Bastion Street, Toronto, Ontario M5V 0C2, Canada;
Calvin LO of 44 Whitmer Street, Milton, Ontario L9T 0R5, Canada;
Lauren PARK of 2313 - 16 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario M5E 2A1, Canada;
Rohit Kumar SETHI of 252 Windermere Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M6S 3K3, Canada;
Emin THAM of 15678 77B AVE, Surrey, British Columbia V3S 3P9, Canada; and
Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON of 610 Sandringham Drive, Waterloo, Ontario N2K 3L9,
Canada;

(hereinafter the "Assignors");

and 1230604 BC Ltd. (hereinafter the "Assignee") having its primary place of business at 1 Yonge Street, Suite 1801, Toronto Ontario M5E 1W7, Canada, (hereinafter collectively known as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs, or discoveries (hereinafter the "Work") related to "JUST-IN-TIME TRAINING SYSTEM AND METHOD" (the "Invention") for which a provisional patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 27 October 2020 having provisional patent application number US63/105,920 (hereinafter the "Patent Application").

AND WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Work, and the Assignor wishes to assign its entire interest in the Patent Application and the Work to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Lauren PARK SDE4

Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent Application pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of Ten dollars (\$10.00), payable upon execution of this Agreement.

Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants i) that the Assignor has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent Application to Assignee, ii) that the Assignor has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, and iii) while bound by this Agreement, the Assignor will not enter into any other agreements, or otherwise incur any obligations, that conflict with this agreement.

Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application or any patent claiming priority therefrom. Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Work, assist in preparation of any other patent applications relating to the Patent Application and the Work, testify in any legal proceeding, and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries desired by the Assignee.

This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date and at the location indicated below, in the province of Ontario, in the Country of Canada, by:

Ehsan FOROUGHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)	
Houssam HAIDAR (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)	

Lauren PARK SDE4

Calvin LO (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
/Lauren Park/	November 24, 2020, Toronto, Ontario
Lauren PARK (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar SETHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Emin THAM (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
WITNESS	
/Aamir Contractor/	November 24, 2020, Toronto, Ontario
(Witness Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Aamir Contractor	
(Witness Printed Name)	
ASSIGNEE - 1230604 BC Ltd.	
/Rohit Kumar Sethi/	11/30/2020, Toronto, Canada
(Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar Sethi, CEO, 1230604 BC Ltd.	
(Printed Name, Title at Assignee)	

Rohit Kumar SETHI

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between:

Ehsan FOROUGHI of 62 Newton Drive, Toronto, Ontario M2M 2M9, Canada;
Houssam HAIDAR of 1505-35 Bastion Street, Toronto, Ontario M5V 0C2, Canada;
Calvin LO of 44 Whitmer Street, Milton, Ontario L9T 0R5, Canada;
Lauren PARK of 2313 - 16 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario M5E 2A1, Canada;
Rohit Kumar SETHI of 252 Windermere Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M6S 3K3, Canada;
Emin THAM of 15678 77B AVE, Surrey, British Columbia V3S 3P9, Canada; and
Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON of 610 Sandringham Drive, Waterloo, Ontario N2K 3L9,
Canada;

(hereinafter the "Assignors");

and 1230604 BC Ltd. (hereinafter the "Assignee") having its primary place of business at 1 Yonge Street, Suite 1801, Toronto Ontario M5E 1W7, Canada, (hereinafter collectively known as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs, or discoveries (hereinafter the "Work") related to "JUST-IN-TIME TRAINING SYSTEM AND METHOD" (the "Invention") for which a provisional patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 27 October 2020 having provisional patent application number US63/105,920 (hereinafter the "Patent Application").

AND WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Work, and the Assignor wishes to assign its entire interest in the Patent Application and the Work to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Rohit Kumar SETHI SDE4

Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent Application pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of Ten dollars (\$10.00), payable upon execution of this Agreement.

Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants i) that the Assignor has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent Application to Assignee, ii) that the Assignor has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, and iii) while bound by this Agreement, the Assignor will not enter into any other agreements, or otherwise incur any obligations, that conflict with this agreement.

Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application or any patent claiming priority therefrom. Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Work, assist in preparation of any other patent applications relating to the Patent Application and the Work, testify in any legal proceeding, and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries desired by the Assignee.

This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date and at the location indicated below, in the province of Ontario, in the Country of Canada, by:

Ehsan FOROUGHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)	
Houssam HAIDAR (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)	

Rohit Kumar SETHI SDE4

Calvin LO (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Lauren PARK (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
/Rohit Kumar Sethi/	11/18/2020, Toronto
Rohit Kumar SETHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Emin THAM (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
WITNESS	
/Aamir Contractor/	November 18, 2020, Toronto
(Witness Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Aamir Contractor	
(Witness Printed Name)	
ASSIGNEE - 1230604 BC Ltd.	
/Rohit Kumar Sethi/	11/30/2020, Toronto, Canada
(Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar Sethi, CEO, 1230604 BC Ltd.	
(Printed Name, Title at Assignee)	

Emin THAM SDE4

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between:

Ehsan FOROUGHI of 62 Newton Drive, Toronto, Ontario M2M 2M9, Canada;
Houssam HAIDAR of 1505-35 Bastion Street, Toronto, Ontario M5V 0C2, Canada;
Calvin LO of 44 Whitmer Street, Milton, Ontario L9T 0R5, Canada;
Lauren PARK of 2313 - 16 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario M5E 2A1, Canada;
Rohit Kumar SETHI of 252 Windermere Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M6S 3K3, Canada;
Emin THAM of 15678 77B AVE, Surrey, British Columbia V3S 3P9, Canada; and
Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON of 610 Sandringham Drive, Waterloo, Ontario N2K 3L9,
Canada;

(hereinafter the "Assignors");

and 1230604 BC Ltd. (hereinafter the "Assignee") having its primary place of business at 1 Yonge Street, Suite 1801, Toronto Ontario M5E 1W7, Canada, (hereinafter collectively known as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs, or discoveries (hereinafter the "Work") related to "JUST-IN-TIME TRAINING SYSTEM AND METHOD" (the "Invention") for which a provisional patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 27 October 2020 having provisional patent application number US63/105,920 (hereinafter the "Patent Application").

AND WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Work, and the Assignor wishes to assign its entire interest in the Patent Application and the Work to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Emin THAM SDE4

Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent Application pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of Ten dollars (\$10.00), payable upon execution of this Agreement.

Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants i) that the Assignor has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent Application to Assignee, ii) that the Assignor has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, and iii) while bound by this Agreement, the Assignor will not enter into any other agreements, or otherwise incur any obligations, that conflict with this agreement.

Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application or any patent claiming priority therefrom. Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Work, assist in preparation of any other patent applications relating to the Patent Application and the Work, testify in any legal proceeding, and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries desired by the Assignee.

This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date and at the location indicated below, in the province of Ontario, in the Country of Canada, by:

Ehsan FOROUGHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)	
Houssam HAIDAR (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)	

Calvin LO (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Lauren PARK (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar SETHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Cf J.	17 NOV 2020, SURREY, BC, CANADA
Emin THAM (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
WITNESS	
(Witness Signature)	Nov 17th, 2020, Surrey, BC, CANADA (date, location of signing)
Icho Zhane	
(Witness Printed Name)	
ASSIGNEE - 1230604 BC Ltd.	
/Rohit Kumar Sethi/	11/30/2020, Toronto, Canada
(Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar Sethi, CEO, 1230604 BC Ltd.	
(Printed Name, Title at Assignee)	
-	

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between:

Ehsan FOROUGHI of 62 Newton Drive, Toronto, Ontario M2M 2M9, Canada; Houssam HAIDAR of 1505-35 Bastion Street, Toronto, Ontario M5V 0C2, Canada; Calvin LO of 44 Whitmer Street, Milton, Ontario L9T 0R5, Canada; Lauren PARK of 2313 - 16 Yonge Street, Toronto, Ontario M5E 2A1, Canada; Rohit Kumar SETHI of 252 Windermere Avenue, Toronto, Ontario M6S 3K3, Canada; Emin THAM of 15678 77B AVE, Surrey, British Columbia V3S 3P9, Canada; and Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON of 610 Sandringham Drive, Waterloo, Ontario N2K 3L9, Canada;

(hereinafter the "Assignors");

and 1230604 BC Ltd. (hereinafter the "Assignee") having its primary place of business at 1 Yonge Street, Suite 1801, Toronto Ontario M5E 1W7, Canada, (hereinafter collectively known as the "Parties").

WHEREAS, the Assignors have invented certain new and useful improvements, technology, inventions, developments, ideas, ornamental designs, or discoveries (hereinafter the "Work") related to "JUST-IN-TIME TRAINING SYSTEM AND METHOD" (the "Invention") for which a provisional patent application was filed with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on 27 October 2020 having provisional patent application number US63/105,920 (hereinafter the "Patent Application").

AND WHEREAS, the Assignee wishes to acquire all right, title and interest in and to the Patent Application and the Work, and the Assignor wishes to assign its entire interest in the Patent Application and the Work to Assignee.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of mutual promises, covenants, warranties, and other good and valuable consideration set forth herein, and in accordance with applicable law, the Parties hereby agree as follows:

Assignment. Assignor hereby assigns to Assignee, and its successors, representatives, and assigns, all right, title, and interest in the Patent Application and the Work, including all reexaminations, extensions, continuations, divisionals, continuations-in-part, and reissues thereof, and all worldwide patent applications and patents which derive priority therefrom in any country, and all rights of priority under any International Convention, and any patent or patent application which may hereafter be granted or filed under such international convention.

1 of 3

ASSIGNORS

Payment. In consideration of the assignment of the Patent Application pursuant to this Agreement, and of the promises and covenants contained herein, Assignee shall pay to Assignor a fee in the amount of Ten dollars (\$10.00), payable upon execution of this Agreement.

Assignor's Representations and Warranties. Assignor hereby represents and warrants i) that the Assignor has the legal right and authority to execute this Agreement and to validly assign the entire interest in the Patent Application to Assignee, ii) that the Assignor has not executed any other agreement that would conflict with the terms of this Agreement, and iii) while bound by this Agreement, the Assignor will not enter into any other agreements, or otherwise incur any obligations, that conflict with this agreement.

Further Actions. Assignor hereby agrees to execute any further agreements and to take any further actions necessary to aid Assignee in perfecting its interest in the Patent Application and in enforcing any and all protections or privileges deriving from the Patent Application or any patent claiming priority therefrom. Assignor covenants and agrees that Assignor will communicate to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives and assigns, any facts known to Assignor respecting the Work, assist in preparation of any other patent applications relating to the Patent Application and the Work, testify in any legal proceeding, and generally aid the Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, to obtain and enforce proper patent protection for the Work in all countries desired by the Assignee.

This Agreement is governed by the laws of the Province of Ontario and the federal laws of Canada applicable therein.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Agreement to be executed on the date and at the location indicated below, in the province of Ontario, in the Country of Canada, by:

Ehsan FOROUGHI (Inventor Signature) (date, location of signing) Houssam HAIDAR (Inventor Signature) (date, location of signing)

RECORDED: 03/15/2022

Calvin LO (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Lauren PARK (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar SETHI (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Emin THAM (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
/Geoffrey Charles Whittington/	November 23 2020. Waterloo, Ontario, Canada
Geoffrey Charles WHITTINGTON (Inventor Signature)	(date, location of signing)
WITNESS	
/Laurie Michelle Varga/	November 23 2020. Waterloo, Ontario, Canada
(Witness Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Laurie Varga	
(Witness Printed Name)	
ASSIGNEE - 1230604 BC Ltd.	
/Rohit Kumar Sethi/	11/30/2020, Toronto, Canada
(Signature)	(date, location of signing)
Rohit Kumar Sethi, CEO, 1230604 BC Ltd.	
(Printed Name, Title at Assignee)	

3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 059366 FRAME: 0925